

No. 07-455

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

AHMED RESSAM,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

—◆—
THOMAS W. HILLIER, II
Counsel of Record
LAURA E. MATE
LISSA WOLFENDALE SHOOK
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
1601 Fifth Avenue
Suite 700
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 553-1100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	7
I. Section 844, Read as a Whole, and In Light of Its Purpose and History, Requires a Relationship Between the Carrying of Explosives and the Predicate Felony	7
A. The Text of Section 844(h)(2) Requires That the Carrying of Explosives Be Related to the Underlying Felony.....	7
B. Section 844(h)(2)'s History and Purpose Accord With the Text and Confirm There Must Be a Relationship Between the Explosives and the Felony.....	16
II. The Legislative History of Section 844(h)(2) Is Consistent With Interpreting the Statute to Sanction the Carrying of Explosives Only When Related to an Underlying Felony.....	19
III. The Government's Contention That Section 844(h)(2) Does Not Require a Relationship Between the Carrying of Explosives and the Predicate Felony Does Not Comport With a Common Sense Reading of the Statute.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. The Rule of Lenity Should Apply to Resolve Any Ambiguity in the Scope of Section 844(h)(2).....	27
Conclusion.....	31
Appendix A	
18 U.S.C. § 844 (2000)	1a
Appendix B	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) (eff. 1968)	9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	29
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	11, 12, 28
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	22, 31
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	7
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	26
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000).....	29
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 484 U.S. 9 (1987)	17
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	29
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	27
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	31
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	14
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	25
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	11
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979).....	27
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	30
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	17
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	24
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	30, 31
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	7, 17
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1079 (2007).....	25
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	7, 8, 13
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1413 (2007).....	25
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	28
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	10, 11
<i>Owasso Independent School District v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002).....	14
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	24
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Company</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	27
<i>Roschen v. Ward</i> , 279 U.S. 337 (1929)	13
<i>Royster Guano Company v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	30
<i>United Savings Association of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	7
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	2
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 202 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2000)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	27
<i>United States v. Hepp</i> , 656 F.2d 350 (8th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>United States v. Lorence</i> , 706 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>United States v. McAuliffe</i> , 490 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Nettles</i> , 476 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 726 F.2d 601 (10th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 479 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 779 F.2d 538 (9th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	22
 STATUTES:	
Anti-Drug Abuse Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, Tit. VI, § 6474(b)(1), 102 Stat. 4312	16
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213	21
Omnibus Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-644, § 13, 84 Stat. 1889	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, § 1101, 84 Stat. 922	5, 17, 18, 20
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 110518(b), 108 Stat. 1796	17
7 U.S.C. § 2024	12
7 U.S.C. § 2024(b)(1).....	12, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(3).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 228	12
18 U.S.C. § 232	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 472	10, 12
18 U.S.C. § 500	12
18 U.S.C. § 841(d).....	18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 844	4, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 844(d).....	15, 19, 24
18 U.S.C. § 844(e)	15, 19, 24
18 U.S.C. § 844(f).....	15, 19, 24
18 U.S.C. § 844(g)	15
18 U.S.C. § 844(g)(2)(A).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 844(h).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 844(h)(1)	14, 15, 17, 24
18 U.S.C. § 844(h)(2) (1970)	16
18 U.S.C. § 844(h)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 844(i).....	15, 19, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 844(j)	8, 9, 10, 18
18 U.S.C. § 844(m)	17
18 U.S.C. § 845(a)(4)	10
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) (1968)	21, 26
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) (1971)	26
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	10, 11, 21, 25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1001	10
18 U.S.C. § 1111	10
18 U.S.C. § 2332b	10
18 U.S.C. § 2332b(a)(1)(B)	1
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)	10
26 U.S.C. § 7201	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
U.S.S.G. § 2K1.3	9, 10
U.S.S.G. § 2K1.4	9
H.R. Rep. No. 1549, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	20
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , No. 06-11429, Petitioner’s Brief	28
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , No. 06-1005, Government’s Brief	25
Stephen J. Schulhofer, <i>Rethinking Mandatory Minimums</i> , 28 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 199 (1993)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ronald F. Wright, <i>Trial Distortion and the End of Innocence in Federal Criminal Justice</i> , 154 U. PA. L. REV. 79, 153 (2005).....	23
